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CAPITAL COMPOSITION
Number of Shares CURRENT QUARTER
(in thousands) 6/30/2011

Paid-in Capital

1 - Common 432,137
2 — Preferred 0
3 - Total 432,137
Treasury share

4 - Common 600
5 - Preferred 0

6 - Total 600
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INDIVIDUAL BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

03
.03.01

1. 02 01
1.02.01.03
1.02.01.03.01
1.02.01.04
1.02.01.06
1.02.01.06.01
1.02.01.09
1.02.01.09.03
1.02.02
1.02.02.01
1.02.02.01.02

DESCRIPTION

Total Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and banks

Financial Investments

Fair value of marketable securities

Fair value of marketable securities
Marketable securities — held for sale

Trade accounts receivable

Trade accounts receivable

Receivables from clients of developments
Receivables from clients of construction and services
rendered

Other Receivables

Inventory

Properties for sale

Prepaid expenses expenses

Prepaid expenses and others

Other current assets

Others

Others trade accounts receivable and others
Non Current Assets

Long Term Receivables

Trade accounts receivable

Receivables from clients of developments
Properties for sale

Deferred taxes

Deferred income tax and social contribution
Others non current assets

Others trade accounts receivable and others
Investments

Interest in associated and similar companies
Interest in Subsidiaries

CURRENT
QUARTER

6/30/2011
7,501,671
2,963,148
31,882
29,322
2,560
418,888
418,888
418,888
1,073,125
1,073,125
1,005,307

51,256
16,562
817,130
817,130
10,426
10,426
611,697
611,697
611,697
4,538,523
1,197,581
819,501
819,501
85,627
154,477
154,477
137,976
137,976
3,289,004
3,095,461
2,784,451

PREVIOUS
YEAR

12/31/2010
7,005,270
2,839,648

66,092
30,524
35,568
491,295
491,295
491,295
1,039,549
1,039,549
974,890

57,826
6,833
653,996
653,996
12,480
12,480
576,236
576,236
576,236
4,165,622
1,198,548
699,551
699,551
227,894
141,037
141,037
130,006
130,006
2,918,659
2,725,116
2,397,319
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1.02.02.01.04 Other Investments

1.02.02.02.
1.02.02.02.01
1.02.03
1.02.03.01
1.02.04
1.02.04.01

Interest in Subsidiaries

Interest in Subsidiaries - goodwill
Property and equipment
Operation property and equipment
Intangible assets

Intangible assets

Form 6-K

311,010
193,543
193,543
36,306
36,306
15,632
15,632

327,797
193,543
193,543
38,474
38,474
9,941
9,941
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INDIVIDUAL BALANCE SHEET - LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (in thousands of
Brazilian Reais)

CURRENT

CODE DESCRIPTION QUARTER
6/30/2011

2 Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 7,501,671
2.01 Current Liabilities 1,140,440
2.01.01 Salaries and social charges 31,601
2.01.01.02 Salaries and social charges 31,601
2.01.01.02.01 Salaries and social charges 31,601
2.01.02 Suppliers 66,849
2.01.02.01 Suppliers 66,849
2.01.03 Tax obligations 88,632
2.01.03.01 Federal tax obligations 83,449
2.01.03.03 Municipal tax obligations 5,183
2.01.04 Loans and Financing 514,890
2.01.04.01 Loans and Financing 373,984
2.01.04.01.01 Loans and Financing 373,984
2.01.04.02 Debentures 140,906
2.01.05 Others obligations 416,870
2.01.05.02 Others 416,870
2.01.05.02.02 Minimum mandatory dividends 98,812

Obligations for purchase of real estate and advances from

2.01.05.02.04 customers 148,103
2.01.05.02.05 Other liabilities 169,955
2.01.06 Provisions 21,598
2.01.06.01 Tax, Labor and Civel lawsuits 21,598
2.01.06.01.01 Tax lawsuits 1,128
2.01.06.01.02 Labor lawsuits 9,220
2.01.06.01.04 Civel lawsuits 11,250
2.02 Non Current Liabilities 2,589,173
2.02.01 Loans and Financing 1,866,228
2.02.01.01 Loans and Financing 730,201
2.02.01.01.01 Loans and Financing 730,201
2.02.01.02 Debentures 1,136,027
2.02.02 Others obligations 475,133
2.02.02.02 Others 475,133

PREVIOUS
YEAR

12/31/2010
7,005,270
1,014,252

38,416
38,416
38,416
59,335
59,335
85,894
81,652
4,242
486,006
471,909
471,909
14,097
330,446
330,446
98,812

126,294
105,340
14,155
14,155
640

5,168
8,347
2,268,783
1,678,493
425,094
425,094
1,253,399
351,472
351,472

8



2.02.02.02.03
2.02.02.02.04

2.02.03
2.02.03.01
2.02.04
2.02.04.01
2.03
2.03.01
2.03.02
2.03.04
2.03.04.01
2.03.04.02
2.03.04.05
2.03.04.09
2.03.05
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Obligations for purchase of real estate and advances from
customers

Other liabilities

Deferred taxes

Deferred income tax and social contribution
Provisions

Tax, Labor and Civel lawsuits
Shareholders' equity

Capital Stock

Capital Reserves

Profit Reserves

Legal Reserves

Statutory Reserves

Retained earnings

Treasury shares

Retained earnings/accumulated losses

72,465
402,668
174,031
174,031

73,781
73,781

3,772,058

2,730,789
305,293
697,158

52,561
607,795
38,533
(1,731)
38,818

42,998
308,474
166,012
166,012

72,806
72,806

3,722,235

2,729,198
295,879
697,158

52,561
607,795
38,533
(1,731)
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INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF INCOME (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE

3.01
3.01.01
3.01.02
3.01.03
3.01.04
3.01.05
3.02
3.02.01
3.02.02
3.03

3.04
3.04.01
3.04.02
3.04.02.01
3.04.02.02
3.04.02.03
3.04.04
3.04.05
3.04.05.01
3.04.05.02
3.04.06

3.05
3.06
3.06.01
3.06.02
3.07

3.08

DESCRIPTION

Gross Sales and/or Services

Real estate development and sales
Construction services rendered revenue
Barter transactions revenue

Taxes on sales and services
Brokerage fee on sales

Cost of Sales and/or Services

Cost of Real estate development
Barter transactions cost

Gross Profit

Operating Expenses/Income
Selling Expenses

General and Administrative

Profit sharing

Stock option plan expenses

Other Administrative Expenses
Other operating income

Other operating expenses
Depreciation

Other operating expenses

Equity in results of investees

Net income before financial results and
taxes

Financial

Financial income

Financial expenses

Net income before taxes

Provision for income tax and social
contribution

Current
Quarter

4/1/2011 to
6/30/2011

324,954
336,616
18,429
7,930
(30,977)
(7,044)
(291,617)
(283,687)
(7,930)
33,337
7,147
(25,175)
(23,933

(3,774
(20,159

(29,140
(14,835
(14,305

85,395

)
)
)
)
)
)

40,484
(23,719)
9,688
(33,407)
16,765

8,347

Year to
date

1/1/2011 to
6/30/2011

576,102
601,953
21,857
20,395
(56,117)
(11,986)
(503,744)
(483,349)
(20,395)
72,358
2,543
(41,581)
(45,231

(6,310
(38,921

(53,732
(22,385
(31,347
143,087

)
)
)
)
)
)

74,901
(41,504)
20,829
(62,333)
33,397

5,421

Same
Quarter
from
previous
year

4/1/2010 to
6/30/2010
325,706
338,033
11,457
8,476
(29,689)
(2,571)
(238,045)
(229,569)
(8,476)
87,661
23,821
(15,978)
(22,059)
(6,790)
(1,491)
(13,778)
(11,191)
(1,929)
(9,262)
73,049

111,482
(2,995)
30,778

(33,773)

108,487

(11,219)

Year to
date from
previous
year

1/1/2010 to
6/30/2010

739,397
714,928
18,665
51,142
(39,971)
(5,367)
(560,767)
(509,625)
(51,142)
178,630
31,396
(31,822)
(45,968)
(6,800)
(3,719)
(35,449)
(5,964)
(5,705)
(259)
115,150

210,026
(27,473)

45,419
(72,892)
182,553

(20,466)
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3.08.02 Deferred Income Tax 8,347 5,421 (11,219) (20,466)
3.09 Net income from continuing operation 25,112 38,818 97,268 162,087
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Quarterly information - 06/30/2011 — Gafisa S.A.
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INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF INCOME (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE

3.11

3.99
3.99.01
3.99.01.01
3.99.02
3.99.02.01

DESCRIPTION

Net income for the Period
EARNINGS PER SHARE (Reais)
EARNINGS BASIC PER SHARE
ON

EARNINGS DILUTED PER SHARE
ON

Current Year to
Quarter date

4/1/2011 to 1/1/2011 to
6/30/2011  6/30/2011

25,112 38,818

0.05820 0.09000

0.05800 0.08960

Same
Quarter
from
previous
year

4/1/2010 to
6/30/2010
97,268
0.24670

0.24510

Year to
date from
previous
year

1/1/2010 to
6/30/2010

162,087

0.41110

0.40850

12
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Quarterly information - 06/30/2011 — Gafisa S.A.

INDIVIDUAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

Same
Current Year to Quarter
from
Quarter date \
CODE DESCRIPTION previous
4/1/2011 to 1/1/2011 to year
6/30/2011 6/30/2011 4/1/2010 to
6/30/2010
4.01 Net income for the period 25,112 38,818 97,268
4.03 Comprehensive net income for the period 25,112 38,818 97,268

Year to
date from
previous
year

1/1/2010 to
6/30/2010

162,087
162,087

13
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INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW - INDIRECT METHOD (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE

6.01
6.01.01
6.01.01.01
6.01.01.02
6.01.01.03
6.01.01.04
6.01.01.05
6.01.01.06
6.01.01.07
6.01.01.08
6.01.01.09
6.01.01.10
6.01.02
6.01.02.01
6.01.02.02
6.01.02.03
6.01.02.04
6.01.02.05

6.01.02.06
6.01.02.07
6.01.02.08
6.01.02.09
6.02
6.02.01
6.02.02
6.02.05
6.03
6.03.01
6.03.02
6.03.03
6.03.04

DESCRIPTION

Net cash from operating activities

Cash generated in the operations

Net Income before taxes

Stock options expenses

Unrealized interest and finance charges, net
Depreciation and amortization

Fixed assets disposal

Provision for contingencies

Warranty provision

Profit sharing

Equity in the results of investees

Loss on financial instrument

Variation in Assets and Liabilities

Trade accounts receivable

Properties for sale

Other Receivables

Prepaid expenses and others

Suppliers

Obligations for purchase of real estate and adv. from
customers

Taxes, charges and contributions

Obligation to venture partners and others
Payroll, profit sharing and related charges
Net cash from investments activities
Purchase of property and equipment and deferred charges
Restricted cash in guarantee to loans
Capital contribution in subsidiary companies
Net cash from financing activities

Capital increase

Loans and financing obtained

Repayment of loans and financing
Assignment of credits receivable, net

Year to date
from current from previous

period

6/30/2011
(249,740)
(11,228)
33,396
6,310
53,989
22,385
14,578
986
(143,087)
215
(238,512)
(153,526)
46,086
(253,675)
2,054
7,514

51,277
2,739
65,835
(6,816)
29,545
(25,909)
72,408
(16,954)
185,985
1,591
427,659
(332,196)

Year to date

period

6/30/2010
(480,624)
164,220
182,553
3,718
71,110
5,705
(331)
5,896
3,919
6,800
(115,150)

(644,844)
(190,868)
(27,257)
(407,210)
1,177
17,239

(36,186)
14,145
(8,215)
(7,669)

(310,476)
(10,978)
(242,614)
(56,884)
922,366
1,085,624
169,317
(300,924)
18,759

15



6.03.06
6.03.07
6.03.08
6.05

6.05.01
6.05.02
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Public offering expenses

Obligation to investors

Assignment of Real Estate Receivables Agreement - CCI
Net increase (decrease) of Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash at the beginning of the period

Cash at the end of the period

45,000
43,931
(34,210)
66,092
31,882

(50,410)

131,266
44,445
175,711
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Quarterly information - 06/30/2011 — Gafisa S.A.

INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FROM 01/01/2011 TO
06/30/2011 (in thousands of Brazilian reais)

Capital
reserves, Retained
Capital stock Profit earnings/ Others Total
CODE DESCRIPTION Stock options reserves comprehensive shareholders’
and accumulated income equity
treasury deficit
shares
5.01 Opening balance 2,729,198 294,148 698,889 - - 3,722,235
Opening Adjusted
5.03  balance 2,729,198 294,148 698,889 - - 3,722,235
Increase/decrease in
5.04  capital stock 1,591 19,115 (9,701) - - 11,005
Stock options
5.04.03 program 1,591 9,414 - - - 11,005
Realization of stock
5.04.08 options program - 9,701  (9,701) - - -
Comprehensive
5.05 Income - - - 38,818 - 38,818
Net Income/Loss for
5.05.01 the period - - - 38,818 - 38,818
5.13  Closing balance 2,730,789 313,263 689,188 38,818 - 3,772,058
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Quarterly information - 06/30/2011 — Gafisa S.A.

INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FROM 01/01/2010 TO
06/30/2010 (in thousands of Brazilian reais)

Capital
reserves, Retained
. stock . earnings/ Others Total
CODE DESCRIPTION Cgpltal options Profit comprehensive shareholders’
tock reserves . .
and accumulated income equity
treasury deficit
shares
5.01 Opening balance 1,627,275 316,708 381,651 0 0 2,325,634
Opening Adjusted
5.03  balance 1,627,275 316,708 381,651 0 0 2,325,634
Increase/decrease in
5.04  capital stock 1,085,624 (27,932) 0 0 0 1,057,692
5.04.01 Capital increase 1,084,033 1,620 0 0 0 1,085,653
Public offering
5.04.02 expenses 0 (33,271) 0 0 0 (33,271)
Stock options
5.04.03 program 1,591 3,719 0 0 0 5,310
Comprehensive
5.05 Income 0 0 0 162,087 0 162,087
Net Income/Loss for
5.05.01 the period 0 0 0 162,087 0 162,087
5.13  Closing balance 2,712,899 288,776 381,651 162,087 0 3,545,413
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Quarterly information - 06/30/2011 — Gafisa S.A.

INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE

7.01
7.01.01
7.02
7.02.01
7.02.02
7.03

7.04
7.04.01
7.05

7.06
7.06.01
7.06.02
7.07

7.08
7.08.01
7.08.02
7.08.02.01
7.08.03
7.08.03.01
7.08.04
7.08.04.03

DESCRIPTION

Revenues

Real estate development, sale and services
Inputs acquired from third parties

Cost of Sales and/or Services

Materials, energy, outsourced labor and other
Gross added value

Retentions

Depreciation, amortization and depletion
Net added value produced by the Company
Added value received on transfer

Equity accounts

Financial income

Total added value to be distributed

Added value distribution

Personnel and payroll charges

Taxes and contributions

Federal

Compensation — Interest

Interest

Compensation — Company capital

Retained earnings

Year to date
from current from previous

period

6/30/2011
644,204
644,204

(478,080)

(436,674)
(41,406)
166,124
(22,385)
(22,385)
143,739
163,916
143,087

20,829
307,655
307,655

80,868

58,566

58,566
129,403
129,403

38,818

38,818

Year to date

period

6/30/2010
784,735
784,735

(489,361)

(528,719)

39,358
295,374
(5,705)
(5,705)
289,669
160,569
115,150
45,419
450,238
450,238
103,386
79,824
79,824
104,941
104,941
162,087
162,087
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Quarterly information - 06/30/2011 — Gafisa S.A.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

1.03.01.02
1.03.01.03
1.04

1.07
1.07.01
1.08
1.08.03

2

1.02.01
1.02.01.03
1.02.01.03.01
1.02.01.04
1.02.01.06
1.02.01.06.01
1.02.01.09
1.02.01.09.03
1.02.03
1.02.03.01
1.02.04

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

DESCRIPTION

Total Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and banks

Financial Investments

Fair value of marketable securities

Fair value of marketable securities
Marketable securities — held for sale
Trade accounts receivable

Trade accounts receivable

Receivables from clients of developments
Receivables from clients of construction and services
rendered

Other Receivables

Inventory

Prepaid expenses expenses

Prepaid expenses and others

Other current assets

Others

Non Current Assets

Long Term Receivables

Trade accounts receivable

Receivables from clients of developments
Properties for sale

Deferred taxes

Deferred income tax and social contribution
Others non current assets

Others trade accounts receivable and others
Property and equipment

Operation property and equipment
Intangible assets

CURRENT
QUARTER

6/30/2011
10,392,194
7,036,494
330,183
223,472
106,711
832,897
832,897
832,897
3,653,708
3,653,708
3,584,155

52,991
16,562
1,988,093
30,121
30,121
201,492
201,492
3,355,700
3,058,941
2,171,302
2,171,302
346,658
353,445
353,445
187,536
187,536
81,135
81,135
215,624

PREVIOUS
YEAR

12/31/2010
9,549,554
6,127,729

256,382
172,336
84,046
944,766
944,766
944,766
3,158,074
3,158,074
3,091,684

59,737
6,653
1,568,986
21,216
21,216
178,305
178,305
3,421,825
3,131,019
2,113,314
2,113,314
498,180
337,804
337,804
181,721
181,721
80,852
80,852
209,954
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1.02.04.01 Intangible assets 22,081 16,411
1.02.04.02 Goodwill 193,543 193,543
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Quarterly information - 06/30/2011 — Gafisa S.A.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET - LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (in thousands of
Brazilian Reais)

CODE

2

2.01

2.01.01
2.01.01.02
2.01.01.02.01
2.01.02
2.01.02.01
2.01.03
2.01.03.01
2.01.04
2.01.04.01
2.01.04.01.01
2.01.04.02
2.01.05
2.01.05.02
2.01.05.02.02

2.01.05.02.04
2.01.05.02.05
2.01.06
2.01.06.01
2.01.06.01.01
2.01.06.01.02
2.01.06.01.04
2.02

2.02.01
2.02.01.01
2.02.01.01.01
2.02.01.02
2.02.02

DESCRIPTION

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities

Salaries and social charges

Salaries and social charges

Salaries and social charges

Suppliers

Suppliers

Tax obligations

Federal tax obligations

Loans and Financing

Loans and Financing

Loans and Financing

Debentures

Others obligations

Others

Minimum mandatory dividends
Obligations for purchase of real estate and advances from
customers

Obligation to venture partners and others
Provisions

Tax, Labor and Civel lawsuits

Tax lawsuits

Labor lawsuits

Civel lawsuits

Non Current Liabilities

Loans and Financing

Loans and Financing

Loans and Financing

Debentures

Others obligations

CURRENT
QUARTER

6/30/2011
10,392,194
2,314,644
66,772
66,772
66,772
225,692
225,692
294,716
294,716
843,200
689,412
689,412
153,788
862,666
862,666
102,767

526,560
233,339
21,598
21,598
1,128
9,220
11,250
4,227,207
2,749,988
1,013,961
1,013,961
1,736,027
954,968

PREVIOUS
YEAR

12/31/2010
9,549,554
2,017,172

72,153

72,153

72,153
190,461
190,461
243,050
243,050
824,435
797,903
797,903

26,532
672,918
672,918
102,767

420,199
149,952
14,155
14,155
640

5,168
8,347
3,748,713
2,465,674
612,275
612,275
1,853,399
734,093
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2.02.02.02

2.02.02.02.03
2.02.02.02.04
2.02.03
2.02.03.01
2.02.04
2.02.04.01
2.02.04.01.01
2.02.04.01.02
2.02.04.01.04
2.03

2.03.01
2.03.02
2.03.04
2.03.04.01
2.03.04.02
2.03.04.05
2.03.04.09
2.03.05
2.03.09
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Others

Obligations for purchase of real estate and advances from

customers
Other liabilities
Deferred taxes

Deferred income tax and social contribution

Provisions

Tax, Labor and Civel lawsuits
Tax lawsuits

Labor lawsuits

Civel lawsuits

Shareholders' equity

Capital Stock

Capital Reserves

Profit Reserves

Legal Reserves

Statutory Reserves

Retained earnings

Treasury shares

Retained earnings/accumulated losses
Non-controlling interest

954,968

183,619
771,349
395,440
395,440
126,811
126,811
12,134
21,633
93,044
3,850,343
2,730,789
305,293
697,158
52,561
607,795
38,533
(1,731)
38,818
78,285

734,093

177,860
556,233
424,409
424,409
124,537
124,537

11,468
18,588
94,481

3,783,669

2,729,198
295,879
697,158

52,561
607,795
38,533
(1,731)

61,434
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE

3.01
3.01.01
3.01.02
3.01.03
3.01.04
3.01.05
3.02
3.02.01
3.02.02
3.03

3.04
3.04.01
3.04.02
3.04.02.01
3.04.02.02
3.04.02.03
3.04.05
3.04.05.01
3.04.05.02

3.05
3.06
3.06.01
3.06.02
3.07

3.08
3.08.01
3.08.02

DESCRIPTION

Gross Sales and/or Services

Real estate development and sales
Construction services rendered revenue
Barter transactions revenue

Taxes on sales and services
Brokerage fee on sales

Cost of Sales and/or Services

Cost of Real estate development
Barter transactions cost

Gross Profit

Operating Expenses/Income
Selling Expenses

General and Administrative

Profit sharing

Stock option plan expenses

Other Administrative Expenses
Other operating expenses
Depreciation

Other operating expenses

Net income before financial results and
taxes

Financial

Financial income

Financial expenses

Net income before taxes

Provision for income tax and social
contribution

Current Income Tax

Deferred Income Tax

Current
Quarter

4/1/2011 to
6/30/2011

1,041,344
1,099,495
19,196
13,384
(75,449)
(15,282)
(822,424)
(809,040)
(13,384)
218,920

65,158
(28,866)
21,697
(50,563)
36,292

(1,443)
(11,590)
10,147

Year to
date

1/1/2011 to
6/30/2011

1,841,700
1,940,465
27,403
32,303
(134,236)
(24,235)
(1,438,012)
(1,405,709)
(32,303)
403,688

118,768
(59,864)
46,361
(106,225)
58,904

(3,290)
(19,740)
16,450

Same
Quarter
from
previous
year

4/1/2010 to
6/30/2010
927,442
972,776
13,592
17,493
(71,035)
(5,384)
(647,950)
(630,457)
(17,493)

147,239
(20,853)

40,929
(61,782)
126,386

(22,060)
(9,977)
(12,083)

Year to
date from
previous
year

1/1/2010 to
6/30/2010

1,835,027
1,857,442
21,469
63,826
(96,547)
(11,163)
(1,302,879)
(1,239,053)
(63,826)
532,148

278,965
(60,527)
64,858
(125,385)
218,438

(44,549)
(17,723)
(26,826)
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3.09 Net income from continuing operation 34,849 55,614 104,326 173,889
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INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF INCOME (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE

3.11
3.11.01

3.11.02
3.99
3.99.01
3.99.01.01
3.99.02
3.99.02.01

DESCRIPTION

Net income for the period

Net income (loss) attributable to Gafisa
Net income (loss) attributable to the
noncontrolling interests

EARNINGS PER SHARE (Reais)
EARNINGS BASIC PER SHARE

ON

EARNINGS DILUTED PER SHARE
ON

Current
Quarter

4/1/2011 to
6/30/2011

34,849
25,112

9,737

0.05820

0.05800

Year to
date

1/1/2011 to
6/30/2011

55,614
38,818

16,796

0.09000

0.08960

Same
Quarter
from
previous
year

4/1/2010 to
6/30/2010
104,326
97,268

7,058

0.24670

0.24510

Year to
date from
previous
year

1/1/2010 to
6/30/2010

173,889
162,087

11,802

0.41110

0.40850
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CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE

4.01

4.03
4.03.01

4.03.02

DESCRIPTION

Net income for the period

Consolidated comprehensive income for
the period

Net income (loss) attributable to Gafisa
Net income (loss) attributable to the
noncontrolling interests

Current
Quarter

4/1/2011 to
6/30/2011

34,849

34,849
25,112

9,737

Year to
date

1/1/2011 to
6/30/2011

55,614

55,614
38,818

16,796

Same
Quarter
from
previous
year

4/1/2010 to
6/30/2010
104,326

104,326
97,268

7,058

Year to
date from
previous
year

1/1/2010 to
6/30/2010

173,889

173,889
162,087

11,802
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW - INDIRECT METHOD (in thousands of Brazilian

Reais)

CODE

6.01
6.01.01
6.01.01.01
6.01.01.02
6.01.01.03
6.01.01.04
6.01.01.05
6.01.01.06
6.01.01.07
6.01.01.08
6.01.01.09
6.01.01.10
6.01.02
6.01.02.01
6.01.02.02
6.01.02.03
6.01.02.04
6.01.02.05

6.01.02.06
6.01.02.07
6.01.02.08
6.01.02.09
6.02
6.02.01
6.02.03
6.03
6.03.01
6.03.02
6.03.03
6.03.04

DESCRIPTION

Net cash from operating activities

Cash generated in the operations

Net Income

Stock options expenses

Unrealized interest and finance charges, net
Depreciation and amortization

Fixed assets disposal

Provision for contingencies

Warranty provision

Profit sharing provision

Allowance for doubtful accounts

Loss on financial instruments

Variation in Assets and Liabilities

Trade accounts receivable

Properties for sale

Other Receivables

Prepaid expenses and others

Suppliers

Obligations for purchase of real estate and adv. from
customers

Taxes, charges and contributions

Payroll, profit sharing and related charges
Obligation to venture partners and others
Net cash from investments activities
Restricted cash in guarantee to loans
Purchase of property and equipment and deferred charges
Net cash from financing activities

Capital increase

Loans and financing obtained

Repayment of loans and financing
Assignment of credits receivable, net

Year to date
from current from previous

period

6/30/2011
(400,264)
202,760
58.904
8,144
64,474
35,119

0

20,036
4,744
4,483
6,385

471
(603,024)
(560,006)
(163,867)
(29,001)
)

114,996
51,666
(9,868)

(33,270)
70,797
111,869
(41,072)
403,268
1,591
601,455
(467,040)
9,703

Year to date

period

6/30/2010
(471,171)
359,911
218,438
5,767
92,030
19,019
(331)
5,977
6,318
12,579
114

0
(831,082)
(769,573)
(106,095)
(97,975)
(13,959)
50,214

20,352
12,284
(840)
74,510
(350,598)
(322,263)
(28,335)
881,837
1,085,624
240,391
(405,383)
19,985
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6.03.05
6.03.06
6.03.07

6.03.09
6.03.10
6.03.11
6.03.12
6.05
6.05.01
6.05.02
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Capital reserve

Public offering expenses

Assignment of Real Estate Receivables Agreement — CCl
Proceeds from subscription of redeemable equity interest
in securitization fund

Dividends paid

Taxes paid

Obligation to investors

Net increase (decrease) of Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash at the beginning of the period

Cash at the end of the period

0
0
203,915

(6,616)
0
(19,740)
80,000
73,801
256,382
330,183

18,759
(50,410)
0

(13,982)
(13,147)
0

0
60,068
292,940
353,008
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FROM 01/01/2011 TO
06/30/2011 (in thousands of Brazilian reais)

Capital
reserves, Retained
c Capital s?ock Profit earnings/ Otht.ars Total’ N_o
ODE DESCRIPTION St options comprehensive shareholders’controllin
ock reserves . . .
and accumulated income equity interes
treasury deficit
shares
5.01 Opening balance 2,729,198 294,148 698,889 - - 3,722,235 61,43
Opening Adjusted
5.03 balance 2,729,198 294,148 698,889 - - 3,722,235 61,43
Increase/decrease
5.04 in capital stock 1,591 19,115 (9,701) - - 11,005 5
Stock options
5.04.03program 1,591 9,414 - - - 11,005 5
Realization of
stock options
5.04.08program - 9,701  (9,701) - - -
Comprehensive
5.05 Income - - - 38,818 - 38,818 16,79
Net Income/Loss
5.05.01for the period - - - 38,818 - 38,818 16,79
5.13 Closing balance 2,730,789 313,263 689,188 38,818 - 3,772,058 78,28
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FROM 01/01/2010 TO

06/30/2010 (in thousands of Brazilian reais)

Capital
reserves, Retained
. stock . earnings/
CODE DESCRIPTION  C2PHal o ions  Profit ’
Stock reserves
and accumulated
treasury deficit
shares
5.01  Opening balance 1,627,275 316,708 381,651 0
Opening Adjusted
5.08 balance 1,627,275 316,708 381,651 0
Increase/decrease
5.04 incapital stock 1,085,624 (27,932) 0 0
5.04.01 Capital increase 1,063,750 0 0 0
Public offering
5.04.02expenses 0 (33,271) 0 0
Stock options
5.04.03program 1,591 3,719 0 0
Incorporation of
5.4.08 Shertis shares 20,283 1,620
Comprehensive
5.05 Income 0 0 0 162,087
Net Income/Loss
5.05.01 for the period 0 0 0 162,087

5.13 Closing balance 2,712,899 288,776 381,651 162,087

Others Total No
comprehensive shareholders’controllin
income equity interes
0 2,325,634 58,54
0 2,325,634 58,54
0 1,057,692  (24,03¢

0 1,063,750

0 (33,271)
0 5,310 4
21,903  (24,08(
0 162,087 11,80
0 162,087 11,80
0 3,545,413 46,31
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE

7.01
7.01.01
7.01.04
7.02
7.02.01
7.02.02
7.03

7.04
7.04.01
7.05

7.06
7.06.02
7.07

7.08
7.08.01
7.08.02
7.08.03
7.08.03.01
7.08.04
7.08.04.03

DESCRIPTION

Revenues

Real estate development, sale and services
Allowance for doubtful accounts

Inputs acquired from third parties

Cost of Sales and/or Services

Materials, energy, outsourced labor and other
Gross added value

Retentions

Depreciation, amortization and depletion
Net added value produced by the Company
Added value received on transfer

Financial income

Total added value to be distributed

Added value distribution

Personnel and payroll charges

Taxes and contributions

Compensation - Interest

Interest

Compensation — Company capital

Retained earnings

Year to date
from current from previous

period

6/30/2011
1,993,786
2,000,171
(6,385)
(1,462,773)
(1,342,714)
(120,059)
531,013
(35,119)
(35,119)
495,894
46,361
46,361
542,255
542,255
148,042
153,872
201,523
201,523
38,818
38,818

Year to date

period

6/30/2010
1,941,988
1,941,988
0
(1,360,658)
(1,254, 931)
(105,727)
581,330
(19,019)
(19,019)
562,311
64,858
64,858
627,169
627,169
138,038
167,061
159,983
159,983
162,087
162,087
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Gafisa Reports Results for Second Quarter 2011
--- Pre-sales reached R$ 1.1 billion on strong sales velocity of 42% over the
R$ 1.4 billion launched in the quarter ---

--- Revised full year 2011 EBITDA margin guidance of 16%-20% incorporates
more conservative approach on costs of projects being completed ---

--- Cash position of R$ 1.2 billion, comfortably within debt covenants ---

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE - Sao Paulo, August 11th, 2011 - Gafisa S.A.
(Bovespa: GFSA3; NYSE: GFA), Brazil’s leading diversified national homebuilder,
today reported financial results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2011.

Commenting on the results, Duilio Calciolari, Chief Executive Officer said, “Our
second quarter performance demonstrates the strength of our well-diversified
portfolio of products, the persistent demand in the market and the success of our
sales force. Pre-sales of R$1.14 billion was supported by favorable sales velocity
over launches of R$1.38 billion.”

“While we are pleased with the quarterly improvement in reported EBITDA margin
based on AlphaVille, our residential community developer with strong margins, we
continue to be affected by some set-backs related to Tenda legacy units and also
discounts over unsold finished units. As a result we are lowering our full year
EBITDA margin guidance range by 200 bps, to 16-20%, to more accurately reflect
our current and expected momentum of improvement through 2011. Our cash
position of R$ 1.2 billion was reinforced by securitized receivables and higher
cash inflow, benefiting from a deceleration of cash burn. Cash inflows for 2Q11
totaled R$ 847 million, a 36% sequential increase, and 53% higher than the
second quarter of 2010”.

Calciolari continued, “In the short to medium term, | will prioritize execution in
markets where we have strong track records and see the highest profitability
potential. | am currently focusing on execution, margins improvement, generating
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Code: Gafisa
Shares

GFSA3- Bovespa
GFA —NYSE
Total Outstanding
Shares:
432,137,3741

Average daily
trading volume (90
days2): R$ 127.2
million

1) Including
599,486 treasury
shares

2) Up to August
11th, 2011
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cash flow and reducing leverage. We will be guided by a strict adherence to
optimizing capital allocation and human resources when evaluating new
launches.”

2Q11 - Operating & Financial Highlights

Consolidated launches totaled R$ 1.38 billion in the quarter and R$ 1.89 billion
in TH11, a 37% and 11% increase when compared to 2Q10 and 1H10,
respectively, representing 36% of the mid-range launch guidance.

Pre-sales reached R$ 1.14 billion in the quarter, a 29% increase as compared to
2Q10 mainly due to better sales of launches in the 2Q11, which reached 42%.
Consolidated VSO was 25.2%.

Net revenues, recognized by the Percentage of Completion (“PoC”) method,
reached R$ 1.04 billion, a 12% increase from 2Q10, mainly due to higher
recognition coming from recent launches.

Adjusted Gross Profit (w/o capitalized interest) was R$ 227 million, 9% lower
than the same period of 2010, with a 26.6% Adjusted Gross Margin.

Adjusted EBITDA reached R$ 150.8 million with a 14.5% margin, an 18%
decrease when compared to R$ 184 million in the 2Q10, which can be attributed
to the delivery of lower margin products by Tenda and Gafisa.

Net Income was R$ 25.1 million for 2Q11 (3.8% Adj.Net Margin), a decrease of
74% from 2Q10.

Net Debt/Equity reached 75.1% at the end of the quarter, 300 bps higher than
1Q11, also supported by a securitization of part of Gafisa’s receivables, totaling
R$ 170 million.

The Backlog of Revenues to be recognized reached R$ 4.28 billion, a 5%
increase over last quarter. The Margin to be recognized reduced to 36.5%, mainly
due to the two-month gap taken to reflect the INCC over receivables, compared to
the one-month gap taken over costs. Without this effect, backlog margin would
almost be stable, since we have a high INCC of 2.94% in May to be reflected in
July.
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